detecting any aircraft bent on intrusion. In this regard, the Commission 

heard that the Automatic Dependent Surveillance - Broadcast was installed on 1st 

September, 2014 but for testing, only. It was subsequently put into operational 

use from 12th November, 2015 at a total cost of six hundred and eight thousand 

six hundred and fifty nine United Sates Dollars ($608,659 USD). While it has 

reportedly met all the expected outcomes associated with Aeronautical 

Surveillance for the purpose of Air Traffic management, its effectiveness is 

dependent on active replies from the aircraft being monitored - cooperative

[...]

additional 1,000 - 2,oooft to the height of the highest feature on the ground, over 

which the aircraft is programmed to overfly. As such, this setting was an 

indication that the terrain over which this foreign aircraft was flying had 

elevations of approximately nine thousand to ten thousand five hundred (9, ooo -

10,500) feet. 

d. Global Positioning System: The Commission was presented with 

photographic evidence of two separate GPS that were used on this aircraft. One 

was the Garmin 530 GPS, which was installed and certified on May 23, 2006. 

This GPS was not in use and its entire data erased from the cards.

[...]

The Police were primarily armed with the FN Rifles and pistols. The 

Police was thus considered inappropriately armed for the task of detecting and 

deterring the foreign aircraft's entry into Guyana's territory. 

10.68. The reverse was true for the GDF whose Commander testified that there 

were nine thousand four hundred and thirty nine ( 9,439) rounds of 7.62 x 51 

ammunition but there were no weapons on the Location to use that type of 

ammunition. The Location Commander explained that the ammunition were to be 

sent out as there were no General Purpose Machine Guns (GPMGs) on that 

Location. He could not say when this was to be done. 

10.69. Additionally, there were fourteen thousand nine hundred and fifty two 

(14,952) rounds of 7.62 short ball ammunition on that Location but the Location 

Commander could not say how long that would have lasted him under combat 

conditions, given the Rates of Fire of the A1<47 and the LMG which are 600 and 650 

rounds per minute respectively.

[...]

was not fully prepared for his operational responsibility in that Region. 

- -- -·-·--··-----·-·---·-------- -· - --·--···-···--·--·--- ---·--- ----·~·-----------.. --

10.70. The Commission was also told by the Commander that there were two 

(2) 14.5 Anti-Aircraft Machine Guns with two thousand six hundred and fourteen 

(2,614) 14.5 Anti-Aircraft Belted and four thousand six hundred and twenty four 

(4,624) 14.5 AA Ball ammunition. However, the Location Commander testified that 

the guns were unserviceable. At any rate they were unmanned as no one on that 

location was trained to use those weapons and therefore useless to his operation. 

10.71. This contention was subsequently countered by Colonel Patrick West

[...]

not suited to monitoring, moreover detecting any aircraft bent on intrusion. 

10.75. The Commission further learnt that the Automatic Dependent Surveillance 

- Broadcast was installed on 1st September, 2014 but ONLY for testing. It was 

subsequently put into operational use from 12th November, 2015 at a total cost of 

six hundred and eight thousand six hundred and fifty nine United Sates Dollars 

($608,659 USD). 

10.76. While it has reportedly "met all the expected outcomes associated with 

Aeronautical Surveillance for the purpose of Air Traffic management," according 

to Mr Samaroo, the acting Director of Air Navigation Services, "its effectiveness is